
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

Finance and Performance Panel 

(Panel of the Scrutiny Committee) 

  

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Monday 2 August 2021 

Time: 6.00 pm  

Place: Remote (Zoom) 

 

For further information please contact:  

Tom Hudson, Scrutiny Officer, Committee Services Officer 

 01865 252191  DemocraticServices@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

 may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

 may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 

Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
 

Committee Membership 

Councillors: Membership 6: Quorum 3: substitutes are not permitted.  

 

  

 
Councillor James Fry (Chair)  

Councillor Andrew Gant  

Councillor Duncan Hall  

Councillor Chris Jarvis  

Councillor Tom Landell Mills  

Councillor Dr Amar Latif  

 

Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown 
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be 
reported at the meeting. Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these 
roles. 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 

1   Apologies  

 Substitutes are not permitted. 

 

 

2   Declarations of Interest  

3   Finance and Performance Work Plan 7 - 8 

 Attached is the recommended work plan for the Panel. The Panel is 
asked to AGREE the work plan. 

NB The work plan has a shorter horizon than in previous years as the 
main Scrutiny Committee is taking a more flexible approach which 
means it is unable to commit longer in advance to the topics it will 
consider.  

 

 

4   Notes of Previous Meeting 9 - 12 

 Attached are the notes of the meeting held on 08 July 2021. The Panel 
is asked to AGREE the notes as an accurate record having made any 
necessary amendments. 

 

 

5   Scrutiny-selected Performance Monitoring  

 The Finance and Performance Panel has agreed to consider its suite of 
KPIs for performance monitoring purposes at each meeting. 

The Panel is recommended to NOTE the performance monitoring 
update having identified any questions it wishes to receive written 
responses to, or whether it wishes to invite a relevant officer to a future 
meeting.  

At its previous meeting the Panel requested a briefing on how KPIs 
were set; neither of the officers best able to deliver this briefing is 
expected to be available for this meeting, and it will be deferred until the 
Panel’s next meeting. 

NB The performance monitoring report is to follow.  

 

 

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

6   Social Value in Procurement  

 Annette Osborne, Procurement Manager, will be present to provide an 
update report on the Council’s implementation of Social Value in 
Procurement and to brief on the potential impacts of the ‘Transforming 
Public Procurement’ Green Book.  

The Panel is recommended to NOTE the report, having raised any 
questions it may have and having agreed any recommendations to 
make to Cabinet arising therefrom.  

NB This report is to follow.  

 

 

7   Confidential Session  

 Should the Panel consider it necessary to go into confidential session, it 
will be necessary to pass a resolution in accordance with the provisions 
of Paragraph 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 to exclude the 
press and members of the public during discussion of this item on the 
grounds that it might involve disclosure of exempt information as 
described in the relevant paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 

 

8   Aareon QL Implementation Update  

 As requested by the Panel at its previous meeting, an update report on 
the implementation of the Aareon QL system will be provided to the 
Panel. It is recommended that this update be taken in confidential 
session. Paul Leo, Executive Director of Housing, and Nigel Kennedy, 
Head of Financial Services, will be available to present the report. 

The Panel is recommended to NOTE the report, having raised any 
questions it may have and having agreed any recommendations to 
make to Cabinet arising therefrom.  

NB This report is to follow.  

 

 

9   Dates of next meeting  

 Further Finance and Performance Panel meetings are scheduled for: 

- 06 Sept 21 

- 08 Dec 21 

- 24 Jan 22 

- 09 Mar 22 

 

 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Information for those attending 

Recording and reporting on meetings held in public 

Members of public and press can record, or report in other ways, the parts of the meeting 
open to the public. You are not required to indicate in advance but it helps if you notify the 
Committee Services Officer prior to the meeting so that they can inform the Chair and 
direct you to the best place to record.  

The Council asks those recording the meeting: 

 To follow the protocol which can be found on the Council’s website  

 Not to disturb or disrupt the meeting 

 Not to edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation of the 
proceedings. This includes not editing an image or views expressed in a way that may 
ridicule or show a lack of respect towards those being recorded. 

 To avoid recording members of the public present, even inadvertently, unless they are 
addressing the meeting. 

Please be aware that you may be recorded during your speech and any follow-up. If you 
are attending please be aware that recording may take place and that you may be 
inadvertently included in these. 

The Chair of the meeting has absolute discretion to suspend or terminate any activities 
that in his or her opinion are disruptive. 

Councillors declaring interests  

General duty 

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 
election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the Council’s 
area; corporate tenancies; and securities. These declarations must be recorded in each 
councillor’s Register of Interests which is publicly available on the Council’s website. 

Declaring an interest 

Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, 
you must declare that you have an interest. You should also disclose the nature as well as 
the existence of the interest. If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having 
declared it at the meeting you must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and 
must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is discussed. 

Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception 

Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of 
Conduct says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never 
improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and 
that “you must not place yourself in situations where your honesty and integrity may be 
questioned”. The matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a 
whole and regard should continue to be paid to the perception of the public. 

*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself but 
also those member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife or as if they were 
civil partners.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings


This page is intentionally left blank



Finance and Performance Panel Work Plan to October 2021 

 

06 September 2021 

Setting of KPIs 

Asset Management Plan 

Treasury Management Strategy 

Integrated Performance Report Q1 

 

** There are no further Finance and Performance Panel meetings until December** 

 

 

 

7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Remote meeting 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Finance and Performance Panel (Panel of the 
Scrutiny Committee) 

on Thursday 8 July 2021  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Fry Councillor Jarvis 

Councillor Landell Mills Councillor Latif 

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services 
Anna Winship, Management Accountancy Manager 
Tom Hudson, Scrutiny Officer 
 

1. Apologies  

Councillor Andrew Gant tendered apologies for the meeting 

2. Declarations of Interest  

None 

3. Finance and Performance Work Plan  

The Panel were informed that with changes to the Forward Plan the September 
meeting would coincide with the Treasury Management report and Integrated 
Performance Report Q1. As such, the recommendation in the agenda – to combine the 
August and September meetings – was no longer was possible and that the meetings 
should remain as scheduled, with the Treasury Management and Integrated 
Performance Reports added to the September agenda.  

4. Notes of Previous Meeting  

The notes of the meeting held on 27 January 2021 were AGREED as a correct record. 

5. Outturn and Performance Report 2020/21  

Anna Winship, Financial Accounting Manager, presented the Financial Outturn Report 
2020/21 to the Panel.  

Headline figures showed a deficit of a little over £2m for the General Fund owing to the 
effect of Covid, with the recommendation being that, as previously agreed, the deficit 
would be covered by the use of reserves. The level of reserves stood at £68.4m, of 

9

Agenda Item 4



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

which 17% was reserved for Covid-related costs. It was hoped, however, that reserves 
in later years would be replenished. The HRA showed a favourable variance of £8.4m, 
with £1.9m to be carried forward and £6.5m being transferred to the HRA reserves for 
future capital spending. Capital Spending stood at £68.8m, a favourable variance 
against the latest budget forecast of almost £10m.  

Within the General Fund most service areas reliant on income were showing adverse 
variance owing to having not achieved the expected income targets. Big drops in 
income were noted particularly with regards to Building Control, Community Services 
(particularly the Town Hall), car parking and corporate property. Bad debt provision was 
being made for the income not received in the last year from the Council’s corporate 
tenants. Further, no interim dividend was declared by ODS.  In addition, the local cost 
of benefits showed an adverse variance of £0.85m, arising from loss of subsidy due to 
local authority error of around £350k (0.5% of total spend and a figure lower than many 
recent years) and a reduction in overpayment income raised compared to last year, due 
to increases in benefit entitlement and reduced ability to collect arrears, all in relation to 
COVID 19. Favourable figures relating to interest payable arose because of not having 
to borrow as much as anticipated. Another favourable variance, on funding arose 
because higher losses from car parking meant an increase in government support for 
lost sales, fees and charges. Although presenting as a favourable variance, overall the 
recompense of the government did not cover losses which precipitated the government 
support.  

Councillor Amar Latif joined the meeting at this point 

In response the Panel raised a number of questions, including the degree to which 
income losses could certainly be apportioned to Covid and not be masking alternative 
issues. Officer views were of the view that losses in income were directly attributable, 
the rapid rise non-payment of rent in commercial properties, the closure of the Town 
Hall and loss of income, and the precipitous drop in car parking coinciding precisely 
with Covid. Future expectations of commercial property arrears were discussed, with 
the existing bad debt provision being expected to be fully used. When setting the 
budget, a long-term impairment of income of £2m was forecast. Other income streams 
were anticipated to bounce back more fully and swiftly.  

When set against other authorities Oxford’s position, though not easy, was better than 
many. In the last week a further Council, Slough Borough Council, had had to issue a 
s.114 notice, declaring its inability to deliver a balanced budget. The Audit Committee 
had also raised similar questions, and the Council’s auditors had shared a similar view. 
That said, the Council’s strategy of trading to underpin service levels necessarily 
involved greater inherent risk than similar-sized councils choosing to make cuts to 
services instead.  

 

The Council’s contractual relationship with Fusion was questioned, with the future of 
the management fee paid by Fusion being mutually agreed not to be paid in for the 
remainder of the contract expiring in 2024.  

The quantum of government support for sales, fees and charges was raised. It was 
confirmed that approximately £7m had been received. Contrary to previous expectation 
the Council was not anticipating any audit in regards to that figure, providing greater 
certainty that the figure would not alter. The Panel was informed that losses incurred 
after the first quarter of the current year would cease to be reimbursed by government.  

10



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Anna Winship, Management Accountancy Manager introduced the Capital Spending 
element of the report to the Panel at this point. Budgeted spend was £143m, with actual 
spend being almost £69m and a slippage of £74m. The majority of the slippage, and in 
particular where building was concerned, was related to Covid with access to buildings 
and supply chain issues proving very disruptive. On the HRA capital scheme, a lot of 
the rolling repairs made to Council homes stopped being delivered by ODS to protect 
both staff and tenants from infection risks. The programme was being scheduled to be 
caught up over the coming 24 months.  

An update was requested by the Panel concerning the implementation of the Aareon 
QL system. The system did go live on 18th of May following a significant delay, but 
there had problems since the go-live date, including difficulties paying suppliers and the 
Councils wholly owned company ODS for work done, as well as the provision of 
financial information to both ODS and the Council.. A team of officers from ICT, 
Housing, Finance, and from ODS and the IT supplier Aareon were working together on 
a project team to address those problems. The Council was seeking to mitigate these 
problems by making direct bank payments manually, but it was resource-intensive for 
all areas involved and unsustainable. Latest forecasts was the ‘business as usual 
would be achieved from September. The Panel requested an update on progress at its 
next meeting.  

Discussion was held over the challenges of maintaining income from Council tenants 
whilst at the same time protecting those in arrears from homelessness at a time of 
vulnerability. Due to changes in processes to provide earlier intervention the Council 
had actually improved its collection rate despite Covid, all whilst not evicting tenants or 
taking other enforcement action. The Panel expressed a wish that lessons from this be 
learnt for the future and expressed praise for the work of the team responsible.  

6. Scrutiny-selected Performance Monitoring  

The report was introduced by Tom Hudson, Scrutiny Officer. In setting up the Finance 
and Performance Panel the Scrutiny Committee had included within the Panel’s remit 
responsibility for performance monitoring. Historically, the Panel had considered 
Cabinet papers of the Integrated Performance Report, but had also identified a suite of 
its own indicators to consider on a regular basis. The Panel was asked to make a 
change to previous performance monitoring, which had been undertaken by one officer 
trying to respond in-depth questions on areas beyond their own service. It was 
AGREED by the Panel that performance monitoring would be a standing item on the 
agenda, but that it would not be presented by an officer. Instead, the Panel would at 
that point agree questions to relevant officers for written responses, or invite the 
relevant officers to talk at the following meeting.  

Concerning which measures to track, the Panel AGREED that the most time efficient 
way to agree measures would be for Panel members to send their list of up to 25 
measures to the Scrutiny Officer by e mail, and for a composite list to be created from 
the responses. 

A modification was requested to the performance monitoring report template, with 
previous years’ performance included (where available). Further, it was AGREED by 
the Panel that it was important that they understood the basis by which the targets were 
set, and that this process be explained to them by a relevant officer at the next meeting.  

 

11



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

7. Dates of next meeting  

The dates of the next meetings were NOTED. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.20 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Monday 2 August 2021 

 

 

12


	Agenda
	3 Finance and Performance Work Plan
	4 Notes of Previous Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Finance and Performance Panel (Panel of the 
Scrutiny Committee) 

on Monday 2 August 2021  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Fry (Chair) Councillor Gant 

Councillor Jarvis  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Paul Leo, Executive Director of Housing 
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services 
Anna Winship, Management Accountancy Manager 
Phil McGaskill, Revenues Manager 
Tom Hudson, Scrutiny Officer 
 

8. Apologies  

Councillor Duncan Hall tendered apologies for the meeting 

9. Declarations of Interest  

None 

10. Finance and Performance Work Plan  

The Panel NOTED the forthcoming work plan.  

11. Notes of Previous Meeting  

The notes of the meeting held on 08 July 2021 were AGREED as a correct record 
subject to a number of minor amendments. 

12. Scrutiny-selected Performance Monitoring  

The Panel considered the suite of performance monitoring KPIs. The Scrutiny Officer 
informed the Panel that contrary to the written recommendation, that suitable officers 
be invited to the September meeting to explain how individual KPIs were set, that even 
the officers best placed to answer this would not be in a position to answer with the 
granularity required by the Panel. Instead, written questions should be submitted and 
responses requested for all the KPIs. This recommendation was not agreed, but it was 
instead AGREED that Panel members should submit questions to the Scrutiny Officer 
outside the meeting, that the responses be shared, and subject to those responses the 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Panel should agree outside the meeting any officers they wishes to invite to the next 
meeting. 

13. Social Value in Procurement  

Annette Osborne, Procurement Manager, presented an update report on the Council’s activities 
relating to social value in procurement, including possible changes from central government.  

Scrutiny had previously recommended that an event with neighbouring councils, the private 
sector and providers of support infrastructure to take place. This meeting had not taken place. 
Primarily the cause was Covid, but in addition there are a lot of national events which are 
hosted, making a local event less necessary.  

Scrutiny’s second previous recommendation was that the Council benchmark itself against 
other similar councils. This had been undertaken, although owing to differences in record 
keeping by councils from whom data had been sought, only four or the eleven chosen as 
suitable comparators were usable as such: Croydon, Stoke, Southampton and Birmingham. 
Oxford outperformed or equalled those comparators, with 62.5% being spent locally, well above 
central government’s target of 33%. 

Although the Procurement Manager had only been technically in post since December 2020, a 
lot had been achieved to develop social value through the Council’s procurement. The 
constitution had been amended, making it easier for the voluntary sector and cooperatives to 
deliver goods and services. A ‘one quote’ mechanism for work up to £10,000 had been 
implemented, and organisations which had tended not to engage with the procurement portal – 
SMEs and the voluntary sector – had been given greater opportunity to bid for work outside it. 
Within the Council’s procurement templates the weighting of social value issues had been 
increased from 5% to 10%. The treatment of the Living Wage had been extended to include the 
national Living Wage, thereby helping companies who did not employ people within Oxford. 
Council staff had been appraising the usefulness of the national social value calculator of 
Themes, Outcomes and Measures (TOMs) and multiple meetings had been held locally with 
other councils to explore finessing it to create a locally-focused OxTOMs calculator instead. It 
was suggested to the Panel that rather than putting effort into Scrutiny’s previous 
recommendation of an event, a better suggestion would be to work with other local institutions 
– the universities and hospital trusts, for example – to standardise social value approaches. 
This would have the benefit of giving greater clarity to local businesses. 

The Panel was updated on the government’s proposals about Transforming Public 
Procurement. The proposals included much which was worthwhile, but making the necessary 
changes to implement them would be resource-intensive. Simplification of regulations would be 
of benefit for all, but there were fears that moving focus from identifying the most economically 
advantageous tender to the most advantageous tender could lead to gold plating. Being able to 
check whether suppliers of the Council were paying their subcontractors in a timely manner 
would be very welcome. 

The Panel was also presented with a digest of the likely impacts of the government’s 
Procurement Policy Statement. It was unclear for the Council when it would need to implement 
the new rules in the Statement, the lack of certainty arising from whether spending through 
OCHL and ODS should be included. The Council was well placed to meet the requirements 
about considering new businesses and skills, and market health and capability assessments, 
and would be able to report its pipeline. These would nevertheless slow the speed of 
procurement. However, the rules could put pressure on the Council to improve its reporting, 
and greater resource (and training particularly) would have to be devoted across the Council to 
contract management.  

In response the Panel recognised the challenge that the uncertainty emanating from central 
government caused officers. 

Discussion was held over the role of procurement in establishing and maturing new supply 
chains and skills for products and services which would be needed in the future. There was 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

indeed a role for procurement, and indeed the team had been doing so in regards to 
passivhaus and low-carbon housing recently, but it did require notice to communicate with the 
different stakeholders.  

The Panel explored the tension between public accountability for spending and the need for 
commercial sensitivity. Oversight of the value for money of procurement spending was located 
on multiple levels. Depending on the value these could include pre-tender review groups, 
recommendation to award reports containing the details of the tender, performance 
management of the contracts, Greater value contracts would attract more direct oversight by 
elected members, whether individually or through Cabinet. 

More information was sought about the mechanics by which the Council balanced desirable 
characteristics and undesirable characteristics in a bidder, for example a large business which 
paid its staff fairly vs an SME which did not. The balance of outcomes against key criteria were 
determined through the weightings in the tender document, not all of which resided within the 
social value section. When purchasing through national frameworks the Council had to follow 
the weightings of the framework and could not alter them to fit its own priorities.  

The definition of ‘local’ was recognised to be of importance and discussed. Local firms were 
classified as such if they had an OX postcode, a corollary of which was that larger companies 
could be considered local if they had a local subsidiary. 

The Panel AGREED to make the following recommendations to Council on the basis of the 
report and discussions; 

1) That the Council works with other local authorities and institutions to develop a shared 
OxTOMs framework and approach to social value in procurement 

2) That the Council requests from its internal auditor data to allow it to benchmark the 
social value generated through its procurement against a wider pool of comparators 

14. Confidential Session  

The Panel AGREED in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 4(2)(b) of the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012 to exclude the press and members of the public during discussion of 
this item on the grounds that it might involve disclosure of exempt information as 
described in the relevant paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 

15. Aareon QL Implementation Update  

Paul Leo, Interim Executive Director of Housing, provided an update on the 
implementation of the Aareon QL system to the Panel.  

The Panel AGREED to make the following recommendations to Cabinet: 

1) That the Council, in a future lessons learnt exercise, should seek to include 
within its audit of the cost the indirect costs arising from the implementation of 
the QL system 

2) That the Council recognises the exemplary commitment of staff across multiple 
functions in managing and mitigating the challenges posed by the 
implementation and finds suitable means of recompense.  

 

NB There are confidential minutes relating to this item. 

16. Dates of next meeting  



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

The dates of the next meetings were NOTED. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.35 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Monday 6 September 2021 

 

 


